

## **RELATIVE EFFICIENCY OF SOME COTTON GENOTYPES FOR SEED COTTON YIELD AND ITS COMPONENTS UNDER LATE PLANTING**

**Ali, A. A.\* , Ola A. Galal\* , M. E. Abd El-Salam\*\* and F. E. Elfeki \*\***

**\* Genetics Dept., Fac. of Agric., Kafrelsheikh Univ., Kafr El-Sheikh, Egypt.**

**\*\* Cotton Research Institute, Agricultural Research Center, Giza, Egypt.**

### **ABSTRACT**

Sowing date plays an important role in the performance of the Egyptian cotton. So cotton breeders in Egypt pay a great attention to develop new cultivars adapted to late sowing date with a good yield. This study was aimed to select some adapted genotypes for sowing under late planting date which enable the producers to grow some winter crops before cotton planting date. One cycle of pedigree selection for early cotton traits; boll weight, seed cotton yield, lint of seeds per boll and early index was completed in conventional late analysis in two  $F_3$  populations of Egyptian cotton. Two experiments were conducted, the first in conventional (May) and the second in late sowing (June) of 80 families from population I and 78 families from population II were planted in both sowing dates (May and June) in Randomized Complete Block Design (RCBD) of three replications in 2013 cotton growing season. As well as  $F_2$  single plants from both populations were planted under late sowing date in 2012 cotton growing season. The results of  $F_2$  population I showed that the genotypic co-efficient of variation of seed cotton yield per plant was higher in the late sowing date (32.52) than the conventional sowing date of  $F_3$  population I (16.29). While, it was lower than that of late sowing date of  $F_3$  population I (34.74). The genotypic coefficient of variation of seed cotton yield per plant was higher (33.34) under late sowing date of  $F_2$  population II than both conventional and late sowing date of  $F_3$  population II (17.30 and 13.99), respectively. Heritability estimates in broad sense were high in both conventional and late sowing date of  $F_3$  population I and II (74.85 - 77.84%) and (74.06 - 53.98%), respectively. While, heritability estimates in broad sense were 47.84 and 45.60% in both  $F_2$  populations under the late planting date, respectively. Seed cotton yield per plant of population I ranged from 24.78 to 56.79g under conventional sowing date and from 15.29 to 68.55g under the late sowing date. While, it ranged in population II from 33.4 to 59.50g and from 33.20 to 62.25g under conventional and late planting date, respectively. The observed gain in population I for seed cotton yield per plant as percentage from better parent in conventional sowing date ranged from 7.01 to 20.10% and from 28.70 to 66.50% in late sowing date. While, it ranged from 19.60 to 34.30% and from 63.20 to 111.10% in the conventional and the late sowing dates for the commercial variety (Giza86), respectively. The observed gain in population II as percentage from better parent in conventional and late sowing dates ranged from 9.0 to 17.6% and from 42.9 to 51.10%, respectively. While, it ranged from 30.40 to 40.70% and from 81.20 to 91.50% compared with the commercial variety, respectively of the same population.

### **INTRODUCTION**

Sowing date plays an important role in the performance of the Egyptian cotton. Stable performance of varieties under different environment with regard to economic characters like seed and lint yields is one of the focal

endeavors of the Egyptian cotton (*Gossypium barbadense* L.) breeding programs. Cotton breeders in Egypt pay a great attention to develop new cultivars adapted to late sowing date with a good yield. This will enable the producers to grow early winter crops before cotton planting date. Late sowing in first of June has an adverse effect on yield and yield component traits. Burton (1952) suggested that genotypic coefficient of variation together with heritability would give the best indication of the amount of genetic variance to be expected from selection. Mahdy (1983 a and b) indicated that the modified selection index was more efficient in improving lint yield and its component traits than conventional index and single trait selection. The author noted that the lint yield was increased with 6.5 to 8.4% in the two populations under study after two cycles of pedigree selection. Singh *et al.*, (1985) indicated that pedigree selection was better than progeny bulk selection in improving yield. Awaad and Hassan (1996) used direct selection for seed cotton yield in the F<sub>2</sub> and F<sub>4</sub> of six Egyptian cotton crosses and found that selection for seed cotton yield was effective in only three crosses. Singh *et al.*, (1993 and 1995) used pedigree selection and selection index to improve seed cotton yield. Mahdy *et al.*, (2001) reported that recurrent selection for seed cotton yield per plant was better than pedigree selection in early and late sowing date of two populations of Egyptian cotton. Mahdy *et al.*, (2007) reported that selection for seed cotton yield per plant caused adverse effects on earliness and resulted in late mature families. Gamal *et al.*, (2009) studied the genetic behavior of some local cotton genotypes under adverse environmental conditions. The heritability estimates differed from favorable and stress 0.32 - 0.78; 0.69 - 0.82 and 0.19 - 0.8 for seed cotton yield/plant, lint percentage and boll weight, respectively. Iqbal and Khan (2011) studied the effects of five planting dates (May 1, May 15, May 30, June 15 and June 30), plant spacing and genotypes on seed cotton yield and its component traits and then reported that number of bolls per plant and seed cotton yield differed significantly among different planting dates, plant spacing and genotypes. While, the boll weight was differed significantly among genotypes only. The present work aimed to improve seed cotton yield and its component traits at conventional and late sowing dates for two Egyptian populations using pedigree selection.

## **MATERIALS AND METHODS**

This study was carried out at the Genetics Dept, Fac. of Agric. Kafr elsheikh university and the farm of cotton Maintenance Research Section at Sakha Agricultural Research Station, Agriculture Research Center, Egypt. during 2012 and 2013 cotton growing seasons.

Two populations of cotton were used in this study. Population I was stemmed from the cross between Giza86×10229 and PimaS6×Giza89, while population II was derived from the cross between Giza75×Sea Island and Australian13. Data in Table 1 showed the pedigree, origin and main characters for the seven parents involved of the two studied populations.

**Table 1: Pedigree, origin and main characters of parental cotton genotypes.**

Genotypes	Pedigree	Origin	Main characters
Giza86x10229	10229	Australia	New developed elite cotton line, it characterized by high yield and earliness.
	Giza86	Egypt	
PimaS6xGiza89	Giza89	Egypt	High yield and more earliness.
	PimaS6	America	
Giza75xSea Island	Giza75	Egypt	Compact long stable, high yield and strong lint.
	Sea Island	America	
Australian13	Australian13	Australian	It characterized by high yield, earliness and high boll weight.

**Experimental design:**

In the first season (2012), F<sub>2</sub> of the two populations as well as original parents were grown in non-replicated rows (rows 7.5m long, 0.60m width and 20 hills/ row). All plants were self pollinated. Selection in each population were made on the basis of number of retained open bolls and productivity of individual plant. Selfed as well as open pollinated bolls per plant were picked up separately, to determine seed cotton yield and lint yield per plant. In addition, yield component traits i.e., boll weight (B.W.), seed cotton yield (S.C.Y.), lint yield (L.Y.), lint percentage (L.%), seed index (S.I.), lint index (L.I.), Number of bolls/plant (No. B./P.) and Number of seeds/boll (No. S./B.) were determined for F<sub>2</sub> plants, in addition to the earliness index in F<sub>3</sub> families which was estimated by the following equation:

$$\frac{\text{first picking}}{\text{first picking} + \text{second picking}} \times 100$$

The top 10% of superior plants in F<sub>2</sub> were selected according to seed cotton yield, lint yield, lint percentage, seed index, lint index, number of bolls per plant and boll weight, to decent the new progenies in the next year.

In 2013 cotton growing season, a part of seeds of the F<sub>2</sub> selected plants for the two populations were grown to produce F<sub>3</sub> progenies which evaluated with their original parents and the commercial variety Giza86 under the two planting dates. F<sub>3</sub> progeny was grown in three replicates. Seeds of F<sub>3</sub> were sown in hills spaced 0.3m and thinned to two plants per hill. Randomized Complete Block Design (RCBD) was used in this experiment.

Observations were scored on 15 single plants, five guarded plants per replication were chosen randomly. The selection procedures were based on progeny performance in the replicated trails. The highest 10% of superior progenies according to seed cotton yield, lint percentage, lint index and earliness index to select 80 and 78 families of population I and II, respectively of F<sub>3</sub> generation.

**Statistical analysis:**

Estimates of genotypic and phenotypic variances (Al-Jibouri *et al.*, 1958), heritability in broad sense (h<sup>2</sup><sub>b</sub>%), phenotypic (PCV) and genotypic (GCV) coefficients of variation were calculated (Burton, 1952). LSD method of comparison was used to compare means.

Variance components were estimated according to the following formula:

$$\sigma^2 p = (\sigma^2 g + \sigma^2 e)/r + \sigma^2 s / ri \quad \sigma^2 e = (Me - Ms) / ri$$

$$\sigma^2 g = (Mf - Me)/ri \quad \sigma^2 s = Ms$$

Where:

r: Number of replicates.

l: Number of plants per plot.

**Table 2: Analysis of variance of plants per plot in F<sub>3</sub> of two populations**

S.O.V.	D.F.	M.S.	E.M.S.
Families	(f-1)	Mf	$\sigma^2 s + i \sigma^2 e + ri \sigma^2 g$
Replications	(r-1)	Mr	
Experimental error	(r-1)(f-1)	Me	$\sigma^2 s + i \sigma^2 e$
Sampling error	rf(i-1)	Ms	$\sigma^2 s$
Total	rfi-1		

Variance components for the studied traits were estimated according to the following formula:

$$PCV = \frac{\sqrt{\sigma^2 p}}{\bar{x}} \times 100 \quad GCV = \frac{\sqrt{\sigma^2 g}}{\bar{x}} \times 100$$

$$h_b^2 \% = \frac{\sigma^2 g}{\sigma^2 p} \times 100$$

Where :

$\sigma^2 p$ : Phenotypic variance.

$\sigma^2 g$ : Genotypic variance.

$h_b^2$  %: Heritability in broad sense.

**Observed gain:**

Observed gain for better original parent and commercial variety (Giza 86) was estimated by the following equation (Mahdy *et al.*, 2007):-

$$\frac{\bar{x}_F - \bar{x}_{B \text{ or } C}}{\bar{x}_{B \text{ or } C}} \times 100$$

Where :

$\bar{x}_F$  : Mean of the high family.

$\bar{x}_{B \text{ or } C}$  : Means of better or commercial variety.

## RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Estimate of genotypic and phenotypic coefficients of variation as well as heritability in broad sense ( $h_B^2\%$ ) in the two population (I and II) are shown in Table 3. In  $F_2$  generation under late planting date, GCV of seed cotton yield per plant as a criteria of selection was 32.52 and 33.34% in population I and II, respectively. While, GCV of seed cotton yield/ plant was 16.29 and 34.74% and 17.30 and 13.99% for the two  $F_3$  populations under both planting dates, respectively.

GCV and PCV of boll weight, seed cotton yield, lint yield, lint percentage, seed index, lint index, number of bolls/ plant and number of seeds / boll of  $F_2$  generation were higher than the GCV and PCV of the same traits in  $F_3$  generation under the two planting date for population I and II, respectively except for PCV of boll weight in  $F_2$  population II which was lower than the PCV in  $F_3$  for population II under conventional planting date. Also, PCV and GCV of seed index of  $F_2$  in population II were lower than the PCV and GCV of  $F_3$  in the same population under conventional planting date. Although, the large amount of variability in  $F_2$  generation heritability in broad sense ( $h_B^2\%$ ) of all studied traits were lower than  $F_3$  generation under the two planting dates for populations I and II except lint percentage and seed index in  $F_2$  and  $F_3$  generations in population II. These results were in agreement with those obtained by Badeaa (2011), who was found that heritability in broad sense ( $h_B^2\%$ ) in  $F_3$  generation was higher than the  $h_B^2\%$  in  $F_2$  generation. But, Mahdy *et al.*, (2001) reported that heritability in broad sense ( $h_B^2\%$ ) estimates from  $F_2$  generation were generally high for seed cotton yield per plant and correlated traits because of the large portion of non additive effects.. Also, the results cleared that the difference between the GCV and PCV in  $F_2$  generation was due to the large of environmental effects. Larsson *et al.*, (1997) reported that the estimates of genetic parameters such as heritabilities and genetic correlation may vary even within relatively short time periods in natural population because of presence of genotype  $\times$  environment interaction. The differences between generations may be due to the various genotypes scored by each selection index, the genetic variability within  $F_2$  plots that would be greater than within  $F_3$  progeny rows, the genotype by environment interactions which may be of large magnitude and the possible considerable dominance gene action present and expressed in an  $F_2$  population which is the one we consider most likely Meredith and Bridge (1973), El-Mansy (2005) and Abd El-Salam (2005).

Mean performance of the 30 selected families from population I for the nine studied traits were presented in Table 4. For boll weight there was one family (No. 319) showed highly significant values compared with better parent and commercial variety (Giza86).



Mean values of seed cotton yield / plant ranged from 24.78g for family No. 204 to 56.79g for family No. 186. Seven families No. 52, 61, 143, 165, 186, 198 and 253 were higher than the better parent but they did not differ significantly in addition these families did not differ significantly compared with the better parent in the earliness index. Moreover, two families No. 140 and 184 were higher than the better parent for earliness index.

**Table 4: Mean performance of the 30 selected families from population I based on seed cotton yield per plant, lint percentage, lint index and earliness index under the conventional planting date in 2013 cotton growing season.**

Selected families	Traits								
	B.W. (g)	S.C.Y. (g)	L.Y. (g)	L.P.	S.I.	E.I.	L.I.	No. B./P.	No. S./B.
46	2.32	32.28	11.8	36.42	7.68	81.44	4.43	14.14	19.3
52	2.71	53.31	20.62	38.81	9.00	60.91	5.72	19.66	18.5
57	2.79	37.67	14.85	39.32	9.73	60.41	6.34	13.44	17.4
60	2.58	46.22	16.14	35.00	8.25	61.93	4.45	18.32	20.5
61	2.70	52.45	19.40	36.96	9.40	61.16	5.51	19.69	18.1
81	2.92	32.45	8.57	38.84	9.69	64.25	6.17	11.02	18.4
130	2.52	37.70	13.78	36.55	8.39	76.65	4.86	14.64	19.3
140	2.84	44.40	17.40	38.77	9.03	86.22	5.74	15.67	19.4
143	2.69	53.84	20.90	38.91	8.43	78.63	5.36	20.09	19.6
157	2.44	39.88	15.46	38.18	8.35	79.31	5.22	16.11	18.3
161	2.58	36.36	13.64	37.45	8.77	76.19	5.26	14.01	18.1
165	3.02	48.79	17.82	36.52	9.13	73.10	5.26	16.20	21.1
168	2.51	40.88	15.35	37.66	8.04	79.58	4.86	16.21	19.6
184	2.54	34.83	13.11	37.60	8.32	87.08	5.00	13.83	19.2
186	3.17	56.79	22.27	39.10	9.67	68.82	6.21	18.37	20.0
187	2.36	43.65	16.87	38.79	8.52	57.50	5.46	18.79	16.6
198	2.94	50.62	19.00	37.56	9.55	66.49	5.76	17.42	19.3
204	2.03	24.78	9.14	36.43	7.24	78.46	4.20	12.49	17.9
230	2.97	32.89	13.29	40.64	9.12	58.94	6.25	11.06	19.5
237	3.01	46.59	17.20	36.99	9.37	71.74	5.51	15.56	20.3
240	3.08	44.17	16.71	37.53	10.29	55.52	6.24	14.30	18.6
241	3.33	46.13	17.81	38.55	10.60	68.77	6.66	13.99	19.3
243	3.05	30.37	11.75	38.81	9.05	74.67	5.74	9.89	20.9
244	2.88	38.49	14.91	38.78	9.57	62.07	6.11	13.34	18.4
246	3.09	41.81	15.74	37.72	9.83	63.86	6.05	13.33	19.5
249	3.32	37.93	14.45	38.21	9.77	68.82	6.06	11.46	21.1
253	3.00	48.29	17.56	36.26	9.52	51.92	5.44	16.17	20.2
319	4.83	35.60	14.09	40.05	8.49	59.11	5.65	12.33	23.8
336	2.82	45.58	17.21	37.84	8.8	59.86	5.35	16.47	20.1
367	2.91	35.04	13.44	38.33	9.47	59.24	5.94	11.98	18.9
Overall mean	2.71	37.97	14.05	37.03	8.91	66.16	5.27	14.25	19.2
Better parent	3.15	47.30	19.7	41.7	9.74	83.08	6.95	15.00	18.9
Commercial variety	3.04	42.3	17.3	40.9	9.23	72.01	6.30	13.9	19.6
LSD 0.05	0.36	10.04	3.86	1.6	0.97	7.99	0.71	3.24	2.5
LSD 0.01	0.47	13.23	5.1	2.13	1.21	10.53	0.94	4.28	3.3

Overall mean represents means of 80 selected families.

Concerning seed cotton yield, four families No. 52, 61, 143 and 186, gave the higher values and significantly differed from the commercial variety (Giza86).

Thus selection for seed cotton yield caused adverse effects on earliness and resulted in late mature families. These results were in agreement with those reported by Mahdy *et al.*, (2001). Generally the previous results due to the better parent revealed that the hybrid (10229×Giza86) had the highest promising variety among Egyptian cotton varieties for seed cotton yield and earliness at the present time. For lint yield three families No. 52, 143 and 186 were higher than the better parent but, they did not differ significantly. Also the seven families No. 57, 81, 186, 240, 241, 246 and 249 had the higher values than the better parent for seed index. For lint index, all families were lower than the better parent and the commercial variety (Giza86). Values of number of bolls per plant of the families No. 52, 61 and 143 showed the high significant estimates compared with the better parent and values of the families No. 60, 186 and 187 were differed significantly. Also there were six families No. 52, 60, 61, 143, 186 and 187 showed highly significant values compared with the commercial variety and only family No. 198 was differed significantly. With respect to number of seeds per boll there was one family (No. 319) differed highly significant compared with the better parent and the commercial variety (Giza86).

**Mean performance of the thirty selected families from population I under late planting date:**

Mean values were presented in Table 5, showed that for boll weight there was only one family No. 165 differed significant compared to the better parent. While, all families were differed significantly with the commercial variety (Giza 86) except families No. 52, 185, 198, 206 and 213.

Seed cotton yield / plant ranged from 15.29g for family No. 213 to 68.55g for family No. 58. Families No. 2, 55, 58, 165, 184, 198, 207, 237, 246 and 249 were higher than the better parent for seed cotton yield and lint yield but they did not significantly differed among them, except family No. 58 was highly significant for the two traits. The four families No. 58, 165, 184, and 246 were highly significant compared to commercial variety for the both traits. While, families No. 198 and 207 was differed significant for seed cotton yield and lint yield, respectively. For lint percentage families No. 108, 204, 206 and 241 were highly significant compared to the better parent, the families No. 108, 204, 206, 207, 241 and 289 as well as the four families No. 14, 198, 204 and 243 showed highly significant and significant values compared to the commercial variety. For seed index values of the four families No. 2, 68, 102 and 165 were highly significant and the values of families No. 140 and 161 were significant compared to the better parent. Moreover, values of all families were significant or highly significant compared to the commercial variety Giza86 except families No. 55, 185, 204, 237 and 289 which did not have significantly differed. Regarding early index all selected families were not higher than the better parent. While, all families except families No. 14, 25, 68, 108, 140, 207, 241, 243 and 289 were highly significant compared with the commercial variety. For lint index, the nine families No. 2, 68, 102, 108, 109, 140, 161, 165 and 241 were



highly significant compared to the better parent, in addition families No. 14, 25, 206, 207, 246 and 381 were significant compared to the same parent. Compared to the commercial variety all families were highly significant and significant except families No. 52, 55, 57, 185, 198 and 367. For number of bolls per plant four families No. 58, 184, 198 and 246 were highly significant compared to the better parent and five families No. 55, 165, 207, 237 and 249 were differed significantly. On the other hand, the families No. 58, 184, 198 were highly significant and only one family No. 246 was significant compared to the commercial variety (Giza86). For number of seeds per boll all families were not significant compared to the better parent and the commercial variety, except family No. 55 which was highly significant for the commercial variety.

**Table 5: Mean performance of the 30 selected families from population I based on seed cotton yield per plant, lint percentage, lint index and earliness index under the late planting date in 2013 cotton growing season.**

Selected families	Traits									
	B.W. (g)	S.C.Y. (g)	L.Y. (g)	L.P.	S.I.	E.I.	L.I.	No. B./P.	No. S./B.	
2	4.1	41.72	10.80	37.70	12.26	74.78	7.43	12.92	21.03	
11	3.9	41.00	14.7	37.00	11.10	74.20	7.40	13.00	22.00	
14	4.1	32.64	12.98	39.79	10.78	08.90	7.07	11.33	23.41	
25	3.7	22.89	9.00	39.04	10.77	02.87	7.97	9.74	20.19	
52	3.1	37.17	13.17	37.13	10.12	70.22	0.77	14.48	19.70	
55	3.7	44.20	17.93	38.49	9.74	77.71	7.00	10.20	23.81	
57	3.4	40.88	14.90	37.70	10.30	77.80	0.93	14.77	20.90	
58	3.7	78.00	20.09	37.73	10.84	77.19	7.27	21.09	21.81	
68	4.1	18.00	7.20	38.90	12.8	47.70	8.20	7.00	19.70	
102	3.7	30.77	13.12	37.91	12.42	77.40	7.27	12.97	18.48	
108	3.0	17.47	7.84	41.20	10.94	49.01	7.77	7.74	18.78	
109	3.7	33.74	13.27	39.38	11.24	73.07	7.32	12.11	19.97	
140	4.2	29.99	11.00	38.74	11.92	08.22	7.02	10.22	21.49	
161	3.8	38.40	14.77	38.41	11.70	74.80	7.32	13.20	20.32	
165	4.3	02.01	20.00	38.37	12.04	79.07	7.84	10.71	20.98	
184	3.7	04.42	21.00	38.38	10.80	73.22	7.74	18.01	21.2	
185	3.2	37.20	13.41	37.01	9.48	79.18	0.07	14.42	21.07	
198	3.1	02.02	19.20	37.40	9.90	77.70	0.70	20.40	19.80	
204	3.3	28.72	11.88	41.07	9.70	72.00	7.70	11.74	20.09	
206	3	24.71	9.88	41.30	9.94	73.12	7.04	11.04	17.80	
207	3.7	47.01	18.82	40.70	10.10	73.00	7.97	10.94	21.77	
213	2.9	10.29	7.10	39.83	9.84	38.91	7.03	0.29	17.71	
237	3.0	42.04	17.07	39.30	9.77	70.71	7.27	10.01	21.73	
241	3.7	33.90	14.00	42.00	11.37	70.02	8.27	12.77	18.30	
243	3.7	19.92	7.88	39.77	9.87	01.44	7.07	8.47	21.87	
246	3.8	04.02	20.80	38.99	10.90	71.37	7.98	17.99	21.37	
249	3.3	42.13	17.47	38.87	9.94	71.91	7.32	10.70	20.20	
289	3.0	27.71	10.77	40.30	9.37	71.34	7.30	10.78	22.18	
367	3.7	40.00	10.30	37.70	10.00	79.40	7.00	14.30	22.70	
381	3.9	39.07	14.94	38.10	11.08	77.24	7.13	13.01	20.84	
Overall mean	3.0	29.89	11.44	38.30	10.43	09.91	7.00	11.47	20.80	
Better parent	3.7	41.30	10.70	38.50	10.60	77.20	7.00	11.00	22.20	
Commercial Variety	2.7	32.30	12.10	37.70	8.70	48.40	0.20	12.00	19.90	
LSD 0.05	0.06	10.43	7.02	1.77	1.14	10.00	0.88	4.02	2.91	
LSD 0.01	0.13	20.29	14.02	3.22	2.00	13.21	1.17	0.30	3.83	

Overall mean represents means of 80 selected families.

Mean performance of nine traits for the 30 selected families from population II (GIZA75xSea Island) xAustralian13 were presented in Table 6. all Mean values of seed cotton yield per plant did not differ significantly than the better parent and they ranged from 33.40 to 59.50g. For boll weight trait one family No. 306 was high and significant compared to the better parent and the commercial variety. Regarding seed cotton yield, all families were not significant compared to the better parent and the families No. 100, 141, 154, 173, 188, 211, 215, 217, 235, 247, 321, 372 and 373 were highly significant compared to the earlier parent, in addition the two families No.

**Table 6: Mean performance of the 30 selected families from population II based on seed cotton yield per plant, lint percentage, lint index and earliness index under the conventional planting date in 2013 cotton growing season.**

Selected families	Traits								
	B.W. (g)	S.C.Y. (g)	L.Y. (g)	L.P.	S.I.	E.I.	L.I.	No. B./P.	No. S./B.
93	2.2	42.4	17.7	38.9	1.2	77.0	7.0	13.2	19.4
100	2.0	00.1	21.3	38.2	7.4	84.8	4.7	20.9	21.1
125	2.3	03.7	21.7	40.0	1.3	82.0	7.9	16.2	19.7
126	2.1	40.4	17.0	39.7	9.8	80.4	7.4	12.9	19.2
128	2.1	04.3	21.0	39.4	9.3	72.3	7.1	17.8	20.2
141	2.7	42.2	17.9	40.2	8.8	87.2	0.9	16.2	17.8
154	2.4	49.7	19.8	39.9	1.0	84.8	7.0	14.4	19.7
160	2.3	09.1	24.0	40.0	1.7	73.9	7.3	17.9	18.7
172	2.3	48.3	18.7	38.8	1.3	80.1	7.7	14.7	19.7
173	2.0	49.7	19.7	39.3	9.2	87.7	0.9	16.4	19.9
179	2.7	38.0	14.8	39.3	1.2	74.3	7.7	10.2	21.9
188	2.0	48.3	19.3	40.1	9.1	87.2	7.1	16.3	19.9
193	2.1	02.7	21.0	41.0	9.0	73.1	7.7	17.0	19.1
203	2.0	00.9	22.8	40.7	9.2	70.7	7.3	16.0	22.7
211	2.9	40.7	18.2	40.0	7.8	87.8	0.2	15.8	22.4
215	2.0	01.1	21.2	41.3	8.8	87.8	7.2	17.3	20.2
217	2.1	00.7	22.1	39.7	9.1	83.2	7.0	17.8	20.9
235	2.8	40.3	18.1	40.0	8.0	87.8	0.7	16.2	20.1
247	2.0	01.7	20.2	39.1	9.0	87.1	0.8	17.5	20.0
254	2.0	47.4	19.0	41.9	8.0	81.2	7.2	15.7	20.4
266	2.7	41.9	17.3	41.0	7.8	77.3	0.4	15.9	19.9
282	2.7	37.9	10.7	41.3	8.1	78.7	0.7	14.2	19.7
289	2.4	33.4	13.8	41.1	7.3	70.0	0.1	13.7	19.4
306	2.0	09.0	24.4	41.0	9.4	71.2	7.0	20.0	18.9
307	2.2	37.0	10.7	41.7	9.4	74.7	7.7	11.7	19.7
310	4.8	30.0	14.7	41.0	8.8	77.4	7.1	12.5	21.3
321	2.0	03.7	22.1	41.4	8.9	83.2	7.3	17.4	20.0
358	2.0	37.8	10.7	41.2	8.8	73.8	7.2	13.0	19.8
372	2.7	41.0	17.7	40.1	7.7	87.0	0.2	15.3	21.3
373	2.8	44.9	17.0	39.1	8.7	87.8	0.7	15.9	19.3
Overall mean	2.9	41.8	17.7	39.0	8.7	77.9	0.7	14.4	20.4
Better parent	2.0	00.7	19.2	39.9	9.2	74.4	0.7	16.7	20.0
Commercial variety	2.0	42.3	17.3	40.9	9.2	72.1	7.4	13.9	19.7
LSD 0.05	0.82	13.0	4.8	1.4	0.96	7.26	0.79	3.3	0.1
LSD 0.01	1.07	10.8	7.3	1.8	1.26	8.23	0.91	4.323	7.7

Overall mean represents means of 78 selected families.

125 and 254 were significantly differed. While, mean values of seed cotton yield per plant showed that the two families No. 160 and 306 and families No. 203 and 217 were highly significantly and significant compared to the better parent, respectively. But these families were late in maturity except the family No. 215. These results were in agreement with Mahdy *et al.*, (2007) who reported that selection for seed cotton yield caused adverse effects on earliness and resulted in late mature families. Therefore, it will be feasible to look for earliness index when selection was practiced for yield. Mean values of lint yield showed that the two families No. 160 and 306 were significantly differed in seed cotton yield and also significantly differed compared to the better parent and the commercial variety, respectively. In addition, the families No. 203, 217 and 321 were significant. For lint percentage trait, there were not any family significantly differed from the better parent or the commercial variety. For seed index, the families No. 93, 125, 172 and 179 were significantly differed compared to the better parent and the commercial variety (Giza86). While, the two families No. 154 and 160 were highly

Significant compared with the better parent and commercial variety. For number of bolls/ plant families No. 100 and 306 were significant compared to better parent, while families No. 100 and 306 were highly significant for commercial variety and families No. 128, 160, 215, 217, 247 and 321 were differed significant compared to commercial variety. For lint index, the families No. 125, 154, 160,172,179,193 and 307 were differed highly significant and families No. 93, 126 and 306 differed significant compared to better parent, respectively. While, only one family No. 160 was differed highly significantly compared to commercial variety. For number of seeds per boll, all families were not differed significantly compared with better parent and commercial variety, respectively.

Mean performance of the 30 selected families of population II under late planting date were presented in Table 7. Mean values of seed cotton yield ranged from 33.20g for family No. 343 to 62.25g for family No. 304. For boll weight, mean values of all families differed significantly or highly significant from the commercial variety (Giza86), except four families No. 5, 56, 117 and 141. All families did not significantly differed from the better parent. For seed cotton yield, the families No.77, 100, 173, 186, 282, 304 and 313 mean values were differed significantly compared to the better parent. While, the mean values of 15 families differed significantly or highly significant from the commercial variety. The same trend was observed in the earliness index since mean values of all families were significantly differed or highly significantly compared to the commercial variety except the families No. 172 and 343 compared to better parent but the two families No. 215 and 372 were differed significantly compared to the better parent. For lint yield seven families were differed significantly compared to the better parent and only one family was highly significant. While, 26 families were significant or highly significantly compared to the commercial variety. For the trait of lint percentage, the five families No. 5, 93, 204, 259 and 343 showed high significant estimates compared to the better parent. While, families No. 41, 111, 141, 172, 179, 211, 217, 282 and 318 were differed significantly on the other hand, the families No. 5, 41, 93, 141, 204, 259, and 343 were highly

significant and families No. 111, 172, 179, 211, 217, 282, 318 and 373 were differed significantly compared to the commercial variety. For seed index all selected families did not differ significantly compared to the better parent while, 18 families were highly significant compared to the commercial variety and the families No. 100, 179, 282, 318 and 374 were differed significantly. For number of bolls / plant, five families No. 100, 179, 282, 318 and 304 were highly significant compared to the better parent and the commercial variety (Giza86). The seven families No.

**Table 7: Mean performances of the 30 selected families from population II based on seed cotton yield per plant, lint percentage, lint index and earliness index under the late planting date in 2013 cotton growing season.**

Selected families	Traits								
	B.W. (g)	S.C.Y. (g)	L.Y. (g)	L.P.	S.I.	E.I.	L.I.	No. B./P.	No. S./B.
5	3.07	33.88	13.45	40.00	9.40	60.19	6.26	11.14	19.71
41	3.41	43.40	17.13	39.61	10.58	67.29	6.94	12.81	19.58
56	3.14	51.08	19.72	38.71	9.60	72.25	6.07	15.92	19.96
77	3.47	57.31	22.05	38.61	10.22	70.09	6.42	16.41	20.98
93	3.70	51.89	20.84	40.54	10.80	67.65	7.32	13.92	20.68
100	3.38	60.23	22.68	37.71	9.86	72.79	5.97	18.13	21.43
111	3.47	43.12	17.08	39.48	10.45	63.92	6.86	12.63	20.20
117	3.13	52.29	20.19	38.72	9.63	72.54	6.08	17.02	19.84
141	3.13	37.93	15.01	39.61	9.72	63.83	6.38	12.39	19.53
172	3.22	38.04	15.05	39.41	10.00	59.10	6.52	11.92	19.84
179	3.40	57.32	22.74	39.45	9.82	73.34	6.42	17.15	20.99
183	3.34	43.39	17.00	39.01	10.32	66.21	6.62	12.97	19.80
186	3.65	58.89	22.71	38.54	10.86	73.35	6.83	16.41	20.81
204	3.61	34.07	13.73	39.91	10.46	54.98	6.95	9.40	20.82
211	3.47	55.75	22.01	39.41	10.12	70.42	6.63	16.20	20.88
215	3.40	56.49	21.91	38.91	10.04	74.43	6.41	17.15	20.63
217	3.4	45.32	17.76	39.37	10.34	66.5	6.7	13.3	20.1
259	3.38	40.45	16.17	40.02	10.44	63.34	6.97	11.81	19.43
282	3.17	59.22	23.37	39.47	9.94	71.31	6.49	18.94	19.39
304	3.45	62.25	24.18	38.84	10.76	72.88	6.84	18.12	19.76
306	3.44	55.03	20.22	37.97	9.70	71.04	5.95	15.97	21.98
313	3.61	61.61	23.62	38.24	10.62	73.58	6.58	17.14	21.07
315	3.38	51.43	20.01	35.8	10.02	71.37	6.4	15.10	20.8
318	3.3	44.2	17.3	39.3	9.80	69.5	6.4	13.70	20.2
321	3.28	53.14	19.87	37.19	9.26	72.58	5.51	16.23	22.23
343	3.2	33.2	13.2	39.9	9.30	57.7	6.2	10.30	20.8
358	3.26	46.81	18.28	39.09	10.62	71.08	6.81	14.46	18.69
372	3.41	55.74	21.32	38.24	10.56	74.33	6.55	16.44	20.07
373	3.55	56.52	21.91	39.11	10.34	69.85	6.64	16.01	20.97
374	3.2	50.95	19.1	37.4	9.80	71.9	5.9	15.70	20.3
Overall mean	3.28	44.42	17.02	38.29	9.94	65.77	6.18	13.57	20.47
Better parent	3.5	41.2	15.6	37.8	9.80	63.1	6.00	11.9	22.7
Commercial variety	2.7	32.5	12.1	37.6	8.60	48.4	5.2	12.0	19.9
LSD 0.05	0.47	15.98	6.2	1.5	1.2	10.9	0.797	4.5	2.7
LSD 0.01	0.63	21.99	8.2	1.9	1.4	14.4	1.1	5.9	3.6

Overall mean represents means of 78 selected families.

77, 117, 179, 186, 215, 313 and 372 were significantly differed than the better parent and the families No. 117, 179, 215 and 313 were significantly differed for the commercial variety. For number of seeds per boll, all families did not differ significantly than the better parent or the commercial variety. The previous results indicated that, the different genetic advance between the two populations under the two planting dates may not be the most factor which affects estimates of genetic variance such factor includes, type of genetic material and existence of linkage, high frequencies of coupling phase (AB/ab) causes on up ward bias in variances (Hallauer and Miranda, 1981).

Also, the results indicated that mean performance for most families differed under the two planting dates these results could be due to gene expression for these families as a result to change of environment to stress environment . Therefore, selection for more adaptable lines to stress of late planting date; have high yield and yield components should be under the same environment conditions, because of the genetic variance (Falconer, 1981). The differences between generations may be due to the variances genotypes scored by each selection index, the genetic variability within  $F_2$  plots that would be greater than within  $F_3$  progeny rows, the genotype by environment interactions which may be of large magnitude and the possible considerable dominance gene action present and expressed in an  $F_2$  population which is the one we consider most likely; Meredith and Bridge (1973), El-Mansy (2005) and Abd El-Salam (2005).

The observed direct gain of the best five families which were selected based on seed cotton yield in population I [(10229×Giza86) ×(PimaS6×Giza89)] are presented in Table 8. The observed gain in seed cotton yield / plant as percentage from better parent and commercial variety under conventional sowing date ranged from 7.00 to 20.10% and ranged from 28.70 to 66.50% in late sowing date from the better parent. Moreover, it ranged from 19.60 to 34.30% and from 63.20 to 111.10% under the conventional and the late sowing dates for the commercial variety (Giza86), respectively. The best five families were not significant compared to better parent for seed cotton yield and early index under conventional sowing date. While, the mean values of the four best families No. 52, 61, 143 and 186 were significant compared to the better parent for number of bolls per plant. The four, three, and the five best families differed significantly compared to commercial variety (Giza 86) for the three traits, seed cotton yield, lint yield and number of bolls per plant under the conventional sowing date. Under the late sowing date for population I ,only one family from the best five families No. 165 was differed significant compared to the better parent for boll weight, family No. 58 was highly significantly for seed cotton yield and lint yield, also family No. 165 was significant for seed index. The best five families showed significantly differences compared to better parent for number of bolls/plant. With respect of seed cotton yield, lint yield, seed index, earliness index and number of bolls/plant the best five families exhibited significant mean values compared to the commercial variety (Giza86). Four and three of the best families for boll weight and lint percentage showed significant mean values too.

**Table 8: Observed gain and correlated response after one cycle of pedigree selection for seed cotton yield per plant measured in percentage of the better parent and commercial variety respectively in population I under conventional and late planting date.**

Family number	Traits									
	B.W. (g)	S.C.Y. (g)	L.Y. (g)	L.P.	S.I.	E.I.	L.I.	No. B./P.	No. S./B.	
<b>Conventional planting date</b>										
<b>Better parent</b>	<b>52</b>	-14	12.7	3.9	-6.9	-7.6	-27.3	-18.1	31.1**	-2.1
	<b>61</b>	-14.3	10.9	-1.5	-11.4	-3.4	-27.0	-21.1	31.3**	-4.2
	<b>143</b>	-14.6	13.8	6.1	-6.7	-13.4	-6.2	-23.2	33.9**	3.7
	<b>186</b>	0.63	20.1	13.0	-6.2	-0.72	-17.9	-11.0	22.5*	5.8
	<b>198</b>	-6.7	7.00	-3.6	-9.9	-1.9	-20.7	-17.5	16.1	2.1
<b>Commercial parent</b>	<b>52</b>	-10.9	26.0*	19.2	-5.1	-2.5	-15.5	-10.3	41.4**	-5.6
	<b>61</b>	-10	24.1*	12.1	-9.5	2.2	-15.2	-14.1	41.7**	-7.7
	<b>143</b>	-10.3	27.2*	20.8	-4.9	-8.7	-0	-15.6	44.5**	0.00
	<b>186</b>	4.3	34.3**	28.9**	-4.4	5.4	-4.6	-3.1	32.2**	2.0
	<b>198</b>	-3.3	19.6	9.8	-8.1	4.3	-7.8	-9.4	25.3*	-1.5
<b>Late planting date</b>										
<b>Better parent</b>	<b>58</b>	0.00	66.5**	60.8**	-4.9	2.3	-0.01	4.30	77.2**	-3.9
	<b>165</b>	16.2**	29.9	31.7	-3.6	18.3**	-0.09	30.0	32.1*	-7.5
	<b>184</b>	0.00	32.03	34.9	-3.1	1.9	-5.02	12.3	51.3**	-6.6
	<b>198</b>	6.2	28.7	22.9	-5.5	-6.6	-0.64	-6.3	71.5**	-12.7
	<b>246</b>	2.7	31.1	33.6	1.3	2.8	-7.6	16.2	42.7**	-5.7
<b>Commercial parent</b>	<b>58</b>	37.0**	111.1**	107.3**	-2.7	25.6**	59.5**	21.2	75.7**	9.5
	<b>165</b>	59.3**	64.4**	69.7**	2.1**	45.3**	43.7**	50.0	30.95*	5.5
	<b>184</b>	5.7**	67.4**	74.00**	2.1**	25.6**	51.4**	29.6	50.00**	6.6
	<b>198</b>	12.96	63.2**	58.5**	-3.2	14.7**	58.5**	7.7	70.1**	7.3
	<b>246</b>	8.6**	66.2**	72.2**	3.1**	26.7**	47.5**	34.6	41.6**	7.5

\* and \*\* Significant at 0.05 and 0.01 levels of probability, respectively.

Data in Table 9 showed the observed gain as percentage from the better parent and the commercial variety under conventional and late sowing dates for the population II [(Giza75×Sea Island)×Australian13] ranged from 9.00 to 17.60% and from 30.40 to 40.70% for seed cotton yield compared to the better parent and the commercial variety, respectively under the conventional sowing date. Also, it ranged from 42.90 to 51.10% and from 81.20 to 91.50% for seed cotton yield compared to the better parent and the commercial variety, respectively under the late planting date. Three best families for lint index differed significantly compared to the better parent under the conventional planting date. Values of the two best families for boll weight, for earliness index and number of bolls/plant were differed significantly compared to the better parent, respectively. One family No. 306 for lint yield as well as seed index the family No. 160 were differed significantly compared to the better parent, respectively under the conventional planting date.

**Table 9: Observed gain and correlated response after one cycle of pedigree selection for seed cotton yield per plant measured in percentage of the better parent and commercial variety respectively in population II under conventional and late planting date.**

Family number	Traits									
	B.W. (g)	S.C.Y. (g)	L.Y. (g)	L.P.	S.I.	E.I.	L.I.	No. B/P.	No. S/B.	
<b>Conventional planting date</b>										
Better parent	100	-17.8	9.00	10.9	-4.4	-19.6	14.0**	-19.3	25.1*	2.7
	160	8.6*	16.8	24.7	1.5	16.3**	-14.2	28.8**	7.2	-8.8
	203	15.13*	10.5	18.8	2.00	0.00	1.7	10.5*	-4.3	10.9
	215	3.3	9.9	14.9	-0.50	-0.98	11.8**	5.6	6.6	-2.0
	306	-1.3	17.6	27.1*	2.7	1.70	-4.2	14.0**	19.9*	-7.8
Commercial parent	100	17.8	30.4*	22.9	-6.7	-19.6	17.3**	-28.1	50.4**	7.4
	160	8.6*	39.8**	38.4**	-0.98	16.3**	-11.4	14.1**	28.8*	-4.6
	203	15.13*	32.2*	31.8*	-0.005	0.00	5.00	-1.6	15.03	16
	215	3.3	31.5*	27.6*	-2.9	-1.1	15.4**	-5.9	28.1*	6.6
	306	-1.3	40.7**	41.0**	0.22	2.2	-1.2	1.6	44.03**	-3.57
<b>Late planting date</b>										
Better parent	100	-2.3	46.1*	45.4*	-0.26	0.61	15.35	-0.5	52.3**	-5.6
	186	-8.4	43.7*	49.8**	4.4**	1.4	13.00	8.2*	59.2**	-14.6
	282	5.5	42.9**	32.8*	2.00	10.82	16.24	13.3*	37.9*	-8.4
	304	-0.29	51.1*	55.0**	2.6	9.8	15.5	13.0*	52.3**	-13.00
	313	4.3	49.5*	51.4**	1.2	8.4	16.6	10.0*	44.03**	-7.2
Commercial parent	100	25.2**	85.2**	87.4**	0.29	14.7**	50.4**	14.8	51.1**	7.5
	186	17.4**	82.2**	83.1**	4.4**	15.1**	47.3**	24.8**	57.8**	-2.5
	282	35.2**	81.2**	87.7**	2.5	26.7**	51.5**	30.8**	36.75**	4.6
	304	27.8**	91.5**	99.8**	2.8*	25.1**	50.6**	31.5**	51.00**	-0.70
	313	33.7**	89.5**	95.2**	1.2	23.5**	52.02**	26.5**	42.8**	5.9

\* and \*\* Significant at 0.05 and 0.01 levels of probability, respectively.

The best five families showed significant difference for seed cotton yield per plant compared to the commercial variety (Giza86) under the conventional planting date. The four best families for lint yield and number of bolls/plant differed significantly compared to the commercial variety, respectively. The two best families exhibited significant difference for boll weight and earliness index. Value of one family for seed index and lint index were differed significantly compared to the commercial variety under the conventional planting date. Concerning the late planting date for population II, the best five families for seed cotton yield, lint yield and number of bolls per plant, were differed significantly compared to the better parent. Also the best four families significantly surpassed for lint index compared to the better parent. Value of only one family No. 186 was differed highly significant for lint percentage compared to the better parent under the late planting date. In comparing with the commercial variety the best five families for boll weight, seed cotton yield, lint yield, seed index, earliness index and number of bolls per plant were highly significant. The best four families for lint index showed significant difference compared to the commercial variety (Giza 86). The best two families for lint percentage significantly surpassed the commercial variety.

Generally, the previous results showed that some selected genotypes obtained from both populations response to late planting date conditions and achieve economic yield but it late in maturity compared to the better parent. While, these selected genotypes that may be promising at the later generations surpass yielding and more earlier than the commercial variety (Giza 86). These results are in agreement with those obtained by Mahdy (1983 b), Mahdy *et al.*, (1987 a and b), Singh *et al.*, (1993), Awaad and Hassan (1996) and Mahdy *et al.*, (2001 and 2007).

## REFERENCES

- Abd El-Salam, M. E. (2005). Studies on breeding and maintenance of cotton varieties *G. barbadense* L. Ph. D. Thesis, Fac. of Agric., Agron. Dept., Kafrelsheikh, Tanta Univ., Egypt.
- Al-Jibouri, H. A.; P. A. Miller and H. F. Robinson (1958). Genotypic and environmental variance and covariance in an Upland cotton cross of interspecific origin. *Agron. J.*, 50: 633-636.
- Awaad, H. A. and E. E. Hassan (1996). Gene action, prediction and response to selection for yield and its contributing character in six cotton crosses. *Zagazig J. Agric. Res.*, 23: 217-237.
- Badeaa, A. M. M. (2011). Early selection in Egyptian cotton crosses and its response to embryo culture. Ph. D. Thesis, Fac. of Agric., Kafrelsheikh Univ., Egypt.
- Burton, G. W. (1952). Quantitative inheritance in grasses 6<sup>th</sup> Internat. Grassland Cong. Proc., 1: 227-238.
- El-Mansy, Y. M. (2005). Using genetic components for predicting new recombinations in some cotton crosses (*G. barbadense* L.). Ph. D. Thesis, Mansoura Univ., Egypt.
- Falconar, D. S. (1981). Introduction to quantitative genetics. 3<sup>rd</sup> ed., Loingman, New York.
- Gamal I. A. Mohamed; S. H. M. Abd-Elhalem and E. M. A. Ibrahim (2009). A Genetic Analysis of Yield and its Components of Egyptian Cotton (*Gossypium barbadense* L.) Under Divergent Environments. *Am-Euras J. Agric. & Environ. Sci.*, 5(1): 5-13.
- Hallauer, A. R. and J. B. Miranda (1981). Quantitative genetics in maize breeding. Iowa State University press, Ames, USA.
- Iqbal, M. and M. A. Khan (2011). Response of cotton genotypes to planting date and planting spacing. *Front. Agric. China*, 5(3): 262-267.
- Larsson, K.; K. Ratliffe and V. Lilleleht (1997). Heritability of head size in the common gull *Larus canus* in relation to environmental conditions during off spring growth. *Heredity*, 79: 201-207.
- Mahdy, E. E. (1983a). Selection index in cotton (*G. barbadense* L.). *Assiut J. of Agric. Sci.*, 14: 267-282.
- Mahdy, E. E. (1983b). Relative effectiveness of pedigree line and recurrent selection for improving lint yield in cotton (*G. barbadense* L.). *Assiut J. of Agric. Sci.*, 14: 315-325.



- Mahdy, E. E.; E. A. Hassaballa; M. A. Khalifa and F. G. Younis (1987a). Relative efficiency of three selection procedures in improving yield and its components in Egyptian cotton. *Assiut J. of Agric. Sci.*, 18: 159-175.
- Mahdy, E. E.; A. A. Ismail, H. Y. Awad and A. A. Mohamed (2001). The relative merits of breeding and modified recurrent selection in improving seed cotton yield in two segregating populations of Egyptian cotton (*G. barbadense* L.). The Second Plant Breeding Conf., October 2, 2001: 61-79.
- Mahdy, E. E.; A. A. Mohamed; M. Z. Elhifny and H. Mahrous (2007). Selection for seed cotton yield in early and late sowing dates of Egyptian cotton. *Minia J. of Agric. Res. and Develop.*, 27(1): 1-22.
- Mahdy, E. E.; E. A. Hassaballa; M. A. Khalifa and F. G. Younis (1987b). Comparative studies on three selection procedures in an interasecific population of cotton. *Assiut J. of Agric. Sci.*, 18: 179-195.
- Meredith, W. R. and R. R. Bridge (1973). The relationship between  $F_2$  and selected  $F_3$  progenies. *Crop Sci.*, 13: 354-356.
- Singh, B.; G. S. Chahal and T. H. Singh (1995). Efficiency of different selection criteria for the improvement of seed cotton yield in early segregating generations of (*Gossypium hirsutum* L.). *Crop Improv.*, 22: 61-64. (C. F. Plant Breeding Abst. 67: 1868-1997).
- Singh, M.; V. P. Singh and C. B. Lal (1993). Increase of seed cotton yield through component breeding in short-duration Egyptian cotton (*Gossypium barbadense* L.). *Indian J. Agri. Sci.*, 63: 639-643.
- Singh, M.; V. P. Singh and K. Paul (1985). Selection for yield and quality of (*Gossypium hirsutum* L.). *Indian J. Agri. Sci.*, 55: 521-525.

## الكفاءة النسبية لبعض التراكيب الوراثية لمحصول القطن و مكوناته تحت مواعيد الزراعة المتأخرة

عبد الحميد عبد الحميد على\* ، علا عبد الرحمن جلال\*، محمد عزت عبد السلام\*\* و فتحي السيد الفقى\*\*

\* قسم الوراثة - كلية الزراعة - جامعة كفر الشيخ  
\*\* معهد بحوث القطن - مركز البحوث الزراعية - الجيزة

### الملخص

يلعب ميعاد الزراعة دوراً هاماً بالنسبة لأداء أصناف القطن المصري و لذلك يعطى مربى القطن المصري أهمية كبيرة لتربية أصناف تلائم ظروف الزراعة المتأخرة و تعطى محصولاً جيداً فى ذات الوقت و عليه فان هذه الدراسة تهدف إلى إنتخاب بعض التراكيب الوراثية لإمكانية زراعتها فى مواعيد الزراعة المتأخرة بعد المحاصيل الشتوية حتى يتمكن المزارعين من الحصول على محصول شتوي كامل. و تم استخدام طريقة الانتخاب بسجلات النسب لتحسين بعض الصفات و قد قيمت عائلات الجيل الثالث لعشيرتين من القطن المصري محل الدراسة تحت ميعادين للزراعة الزراعة التقليدية (أول مايو) و الزراعة المتأخرة (أول يونيو) خلال موسمي زراعة القطن ٢٠١٢ ، ٢٠١٣ و زرعت فى تجربة قطاعات كاملة العشوائية فى ثلاث مكررات و سبق هذا زراعة نباتات الجيل الثاني خلال موسم ٢٠١٢ تحت ظروف الزراعة المتأخرة يونيو ٢٠١٢. و أوضحت النتائج أن معامل الاختلاف الوراثي كان أكبر فى ميعاد الزراعة المتأخر بالنسبة للجيل الثاني فى العشيرة الأولى (٣٢.٥٢%) عن معامل الاختلاف فى الجيل الثالث فى ميعاد الزراعة العادية (١٦.٢٩%)، بينما زاد معامل الاختلاف الوراثي للجيل الثالث لنفس العشيرة تحت ظروف الزراعة المتأخرة (٣٤.٧٤%) بالنسبة لصفة المحصول. بينما تفوق معامل الاختلاف الوراثي فى الجيل الثاني (٣٣.٣٤%) عنه فى الجيل الثالث فى ميعادي الزراعة التقليدية و المتأخرة (١٧.٣٠ : ١٣.٩٩%). كانت قيم المكافئ الوراثي أعلى فى ميعادي الزراعة العادية و المتأخرة فى العشيرتين (٧٤.٨٥ : ٧٧.٨٤%) ، (٥٣.٩٨ : ٧٤.٠٦%) على التوالي بينما كان المكافئ الوراثي (٤٥.٦٠ : ٤٧.٨٤%) للعشيرتين تحت ميعاد الزراعة المتأخرة. كما أوضحت النتائج للعشيرة الأولى أن قيم كمية المحصول تراوحت من (٥٦.٧٩ : ٢٤.٧٨) جراماً بالنسبة لميعاد الزراعة العادية بينما كانت (١٥.٢٩ : ٦٨.٥٥) جراماً لميعاد الزراعة المتأخرة. و بالنسبة للعشيرة الثانية لقد تراوحت قيم كمية المحصول من (٣٣.٠٤ : ٥٩.٥٠) جراماً بالنسبة للزراعة العادية و من (٣٣.٢٠ : ٦٢.٢٥) جراماً بالنسبة لظروف الزراعة المتأخرة. و أتضح بان العائد الملاحظ بالنسبة للمحصول مقارنة بالأب الأفضل فى ميعاد الزراعة العادية للعشيرة الأولى ما بين (٧.٠١ : ٢٠.١٠%) و (٢٨.٧ : ٦٦.٥%) فى ميعاد الزراعة المتأخرة بينما تراوحت هذه القيم بين (١٩.٦ : ٣٤.٣) و (١١١.١ : ٦٣.٢٠) فى ميعادى الزراعة العادية و المتأخرة بالمقارنة بالصنف التجارى (جيزة ٨٦). أما بالنسبة للعائد فى العشيرة الثانية فكانت (٩ : ١٧.٦٠%) و (٤٢.٩٠ : ٥١.١٠%) بالنسبة لميعادى الزراعة العادية و المتأخرة على التوالي مقارنة بأفضل الآباء. بينما تراوحت (٣٠.٤٠ : ٤٠.٧٠%) و (٨١.٢٠ : ٩١.٥٠%) مقارنة بالصنف التجارى (جيزة ٨٦). و لذلك فإن هذه الدراسة توصى بأن الإستمرار فى الإنتخاب بين العائلات و داخل العائلات يعطى فرصة لإمكانية الحصول على سلالات متفوقة محصولياً تصلح للزراعة فى المواعيد المتأخرة بالمقارنة بأفضل الآباء و الصنف التجارى (جيزة ٨٦).





Table 3: Estimates of coefficient variation for genotypic and phenotype variances as well as heritability % for nine studied traits of the two populations (I and II) in F<sub>2</sub> and F<sub>3</sub> generations, under conventional and late sowing date.

Populations	Generations	Date	Parameters (%)	Traits								
				B.W. (g)	S.C.Y. (g)	L.Y. (g)	L.P.	S.I.	E.I.	L.I.	No. B/P.	No. S/B.
Population I	F <sub>2</sub>	Late	PCV	16.00	47.01	48.64	10.25	10.48	-	19.69	45.56	15.83
			GCV	9.06	32.52	31.08	8.46	7.70	-	13.57	27.65	11.37
			$h_b^2\%$	32.00	47.84	40.84	68.04	54.0	-	47.26	36.97	51.56
	F <sub>3</sub>	Conventional	PCV	9.77	18.83	20.14	3.89	7.34	13.39	10.23	16.98	6.92
			GCV	8.55	16.29	17.59	3.57	6.22	12.68	9.01	14.99	5.11
			$h_b^2\%$	76.60	74.85	76.30	84.03	71.96	89.62	77.67	77.91	54.62
		Late	PCV	9.45	39.38	38.93	3.58	8.17	13.69	9.27	27.48	7.83
			GCV	7.55	34.74	34.04	3.17	7.17	12.29	7.87	24.41	6.01
			$h_b^2\%$	63.79	77.84	76.46	78.61	76.99	80.67	72.19	78.92	59.02
Population II	F <sub>2</sub>	Late date	PCV	18.71	49.47	48.82	8.48	11.00	-	17.42	44.32	17.93
			GCV	11.28	33.34	27.83	6.44	7.40	-	9.31	19.12	13.17
			$h_b^2\%$	36.36	45.60	32.50	57.72	45.23	-	28.57	18.19	53.93
	F <sub>3</sub>	Conventional	PCV	38.35	20.1	21.16	2.96	34.04	10.89	11.1	16.54	9.71
			GCV	6.75	17.30	18.53	2.66	33.67	10.49	10.2	14.39	3.67
			$h_b^2\%$	3.10	74.06	76.60	8.65	97.8	92.8	84.67	75.7	14.35
		Late	PCV	5.36	19.04	19.45	2.74	4.28	9.06	6.86	17.36	5.13
			GCV	1.92	13.99	14.34	2.35	1.23	6.84	5.06	12.59	1.98
			$h_b^2\%$	12.90	53.98	54.37	73.50	8.28	57.03	54.40	52.60	14.90

(-) trait wasn't measured.

